
 

 
Notice of a   

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
 
To: Councillor Gillies (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 9 March 2017 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Monday 13 March 2017. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management and Policy  
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 7 March 
2017. 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 

February 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Wednesday 8 March 2017 at 5:00pm.  
 
Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Executive Member’s remit, 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

4. Public Rights of Way – Proposed Diversion of Public 
Bridleway Metcalfe Lane to Meadlands, Derwenthorpe, 
Osbaldwick (part)  (Pages 7 - 34) 

 

 This report seeks authorisation to make a Diversion Order under 
section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to divert 
a section of a public bridleway affected by Phase 4 of the 
Derwenthorpe development, for which planning permission has 
already been granted.  The path runs between Metcalfe Lane 
and Meadlands, Derwenthorpe, Osbaldwick, York. 

5. Digital Highway Inspection Report  (Pages 35 - 42)  
 This report provides the Executive Member with an overview of 

digital highways inspection data which will be used to inform the 
annual maintenance programme. 
 

6. Economy and Place Capital Programme - 2017/18 
Budget Report  (Pages 43 - 54) 

 

 This report sets out the funding sources for the Economy & Place 
Transport Capital Programme, and the proposed schemes to be 
delivered in 2017/18.  
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Judith Betts 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551078 

 Email – judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

mailto:judith.betts@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 9 February 2017 

Present Councillor Gillies (Executive Member) 

 

52. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that he might have had in relation to the business on 
the agenda. He declared that he had none. 
 
 

53. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session held on 

7 December 2016 be signed and then approved by 
the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

54. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Both speakers spoke in relation to Agenda Item 5 
(Consideration of Objections received to the proposed 
amendments to the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting Traffic 
Regulation Order 2014: Proposed no waiting at any time 
restrictions (double yellow lines) on Opus Avenue, White Rose 
Way and White Rose Close): 
 
Simon Nellar from Heatherton’s Solicitors spoke in objection to 
the proposal. He stated that the current parking situation of cars 
parked on the pavements and footpath, was far from ideal. 
However this led to a lack of obstruction on the road and 
allowed for HGV and car transporters to access the site. He 
informed the Executive Member that a licence had been agreed 
between Heatherton’s Solicitors and Arnold Clark for 40 of their 
staff to park in a designated off site space owned by Arnold 
Clark. It was requested that the decision be deferred for a few 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



months to allow for the staff of Heatherton’s to use the parking 
facility to assess its impact on the parking on the surrounding 
streets. 
 
John Watts from Future Cleaning which was a business on the 
opposite side of Opus Avenue to Heatherton’s Solicitors spoke. 
He informed the Executive Member that the Future Cleaning 
side of the street had double yellow lines installed. His main 
concern was regarding the future growth of all the businesses 
on the business park, and the car parking spaces needed for 
these. He suggested that if the road scheme was re-examined 
that double yellow lines be installed on only one side of Opus 
Avenue and this would allow for cars to park legally on the road 
side, and in his case, would allow for traffic sweepers from his 
business to pass safely.    
 
 

55. Better Bus Area Programme- Fourth Avenue Lay-bys  
 
The Executive Member received a report which updated him on 
progress with a small scheme to construct a series of lay-bys on 
Fourth Avenue.  He was informed that the lay-bys were needed 
as parked cars can make it impossible for larger vehicles to 
pass along Fourth Avenue.  It also caused disruption for bus 
services and made other activities, such as refuse collection, 
difficult. 
 
It was noted that there had been broad consultation and no 
opposition to the scheme. 
 
Resolved: That progress with the scheme be noted and the 

proposal to proceed with the scheme’s construction 
be supported. 

 
Reason: To improve the reliability of bus services on Fourth 

Avenue and to reduce occasions when parked cars 
on Fourth Avenue are struck by moving vehicles. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



56. Consideration of Objections received to the proposed 
amendments to the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting 
Traffic Regulation Order 2014:  Proposed no waiting at any 
time restrictions (double yellow lines) on Opus Avenue, 
White Rose Way and White Rose Close  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which asked him to 
agree to implement a an amendment to the York, Stopping 
Parking and Waiting Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to introduce 
waiting restrictions (yellow lines) to enable larger vehicles (car 
transporters) to access development site on York Business 
Park. 
 
The Executive Member stated that as a Ward Councillor he had 
concerns about the original planning decision and the condition 
attached. He felt that if he agreed to a TRO he would displace 
the cars that were already parked on the pavements and the 
roundabout to surrounding streets and that he could not go 
against a planning condition. He therefore had entered into 
discussions with Arnold Clark who would offer to a secure off 
road car parking compound for 30-40 cars. All vehicle owners 
that used this facility would have to sign a disclaimer to say that 
they parked there at their own risk.  
 
The Executive Member considered all the comments made by 
the public speakers before coming to his decision. He 
underlined that the current state of parking on the pavements 
could not continue as it was illegal. He felt that further 
discussions were needed with Arnold Clark and businesses on 
the site in regards to the off road compound, but by 
implementing the proposal he would not be favouring one 
business over another. 
 
Resolved:  To implement the proposal as advertised subject to 

the confirmation that the off road compound has 
been made available by Arnold Clark to other 
businesses on the site. 

 
Reason:     To remove the obstruction caused by parked 

vehicles and enable better access for car 
transporters and other HGV. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



57. Directorate of Economy & Place Capital Programme - 
2016/17 Monitor 2 Report  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out 
progress to date on schemes in the 2016/17 Directorate of 
Economy & Place Capital Programme, including budget spend 
to the end of December 2016. The report also proposed 
adjustments to scheme allocations to align with the latest cost 
estimates and delivery projections.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the amendments to the 2016/17 Directorate 

of Economy & Place Capital Programme as set out 
in Annexes 1 and 2 of the Officer’s report be 
approved. 

 
                (ii) That the reduction to the 2016/17 Directorate of 

Economy & Place Capital Programme and the 
movement of funding to 2017/18, subject to the 
approval of the Executive. 

 
Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring of 

the Directorate of Economy & Place Capital 
Programme.   

 
 

58. E Petition: Ownership of Property and Land in York  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which outlined an  
proposed response to an EPetition, entitled ‘Ownership of 
Property and Land in York Plans’, which was submitted by lead 
petitioner, Geoff Beacon on 10th July 2016 (this was subject to a 
further wording amendment by the petitioner). This EPetition 
had initially been considered by the Local Plan Working Group 
on 5 December 2016. 
 
The following Options were considered by the Executive 
Member: 
 

Option 1:  To continue to publish the identity of landowners (but 
excluding individuals) through the Local Plan and 
Development Management processes, in accordance 
with its current practices, which are within the scope 
of the Data Protection Act and the Council’s Adopted 
Statement of Community Involvement; or  

Page 4



 
Option 2:  Ask Officers to explore an alternative approach in 

terms of making the information available, within the 
remit of the Council’s Data Protection duties. 

 

Resolved:   That the content of the EPetition be noted and that 
the recommendation based on Option 1 be agreed.  

 

Reason:    To ensure that the Council does not breach the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act. 

 
 
 
 

Cllr I Gillies, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.40 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

9 March 2017 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 

Public Rights of Way – Proposed Diversion of Public Bridleway 
Metcalfe Lane to Meadlands, Derwenthorpe, Osbaldwick (part) 

Summary 

1. This report seeks authorisation to make a Diversion Order under 
section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to divert a 
section of a public bridleway affected by Phase 4 of the 
Derwenthorpe development, for which planning permission has 
already been granted.  The path runs between Metcalfe Lane and 
Meadlands, Derwenthorpe, Osbaldwick, York (Annex A: Location 
Plan). 

 Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to consider: 

1) Authorising the making of the Order to divert the path – this 
option is recommended.  

Reason: To enable that part of the development affected by the 
path to take place 

2) Not authorising the making of the Order to divert the path – this 
option is not recommended.   

Reason: That part of the development that is affected by the 
path will not be able to take place. 

 Background  

3. Planning background: Following a public inquiry, outline planning 
permission for the Derwenthorpe site was granted by the 
Secretary of State in 2007; with reserved matters for details of the 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

houses being later granted in 2013.  The development is being 
carried out in 4 phases. 

4. On 12th February 2016, a planning application (16/00342/FUL
[...]
? 

Reason/Action 
Lead 

Officer 
Completion 

Date 

There is not expected to be either a 
positive or negative impact on this 
community of identity group. 

 
None required 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 32



 

 
 

Community of Identity: Religion / Spirituality / Belief 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer 

Impact 
(N/P/None) 

Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

Not applicable 

 

Not applicable 
None None 

Details of Impact 

Can 
negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action 
Lead 

Officer 
Completion 

Date 

There is not expected to be either a 
positive or negative impact on this 
community of identity group. 

 

 

None required 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 33



 

 
 

Community of Identity: Sexual Orientation 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer 

Impact 
(N/P/None) 

Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

Not applicable Not applicable None None 

Details of Impact 

Can 
negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action 
Lead 

Officer 
Completion 

Date 

There is not expected to be either a 
positive or negative impact on this 
community of identity group. 

N/A 
None required 

  

 
 

P
age 34



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session-Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 
 

9 March 2017 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy & Place 
 

Digital Highway Inspection Report 

Summary 

1. City of York Council have procured a suite of digital highways 
inspection data, this innovative approach to highway asset condition 
assessment is now being used to form our annual maintenance 
programme. The data allows a richer dataset to be used to inform 
lifecycle planning and effective and efficient maintenance of the 
highway. An overview of the data can be seen in Annex 1 of this 
report. 

2. The data will allow a more complete picture of highway condition and 
our plans for renewal and replacement to be communicated to the 
public, businesses and officers and members of the council.  

3. A data led, innovative approach to highway inspection, appraisal and 
works delivery is at the leading edge of national highway 
maintenance policy. As a consequence of this work the Council has 
been asked to participate in a trial for usage of digital asset data to 
identify future road maintenance priorities and early intervention of 
defects by the Department for Transport (DfT) and the DfT have 
announced funding for the trial in January 2017 and discussions as to 
scope and scale have begun with the department.  

Recommendations 

4. The Executive Member is asked to note and endorse: 

1) The approach outlined in this report and Annex 1, to make 
recommendations for future approaches and the usage of digital 
highway inspection methods. 

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



 

2) The longer term development of efficient and effective highways 
works programmes based on digital highways data and the lead 
role CYC is playing nationally in the development of innovative 
technologies. 

3) A future paper will be brought to the Executive Member to 
highlight progress in the usage of the digital data, the DfT trial 
and our development of the requirements of the new code of 
practice. 

Reason: Effective and efficient usage of highways maintenance 
budgets can be underpinned through the usage of 
innovative digital asset data. 

Background 

5. Highway inspectors currently manually inspect the highway network 
in York, a range of safety and condition inspections are carried out to 
proactive and reactive schedules to inform repairs and the usage of 
annual highway renewal funding from DfT and the council. 

6. Digital highway asset data enables a wider suite of inspections to be 
used and allows repairs and proactive works programmes to be 
developed across multiple years. The greater ability to manage data 
thereby ensures funding is better targeted to identify sections of the 
network that are degrading and repairs can be carried out to redress 
this. 

7. Physical highway inspection will always be required for safety 
inspections, however, it is likely that as the digital data develops and 
we become better able to manipulate and use it to drive our works 
programmes our condition assessments may be developed through 
the usage of such data rather than physical inspection.  

8. The digital data will also be able to be used to optimise our risk 
based inspection and works programmes, this will be essential to 
realise the expectations of the new Well Maintained Highway 
Infrastructure Code of Practice that will be mandatory for all Highway 
Authorities from October 2018. This approach will also be key to 
ensure that we manage the risks for all users of the highway network 
appropriately, reduce injuries and claims against the council. 

 

 

Page 36



 

 Consultation  

9. Our approach to the usage of digital highway inspection data is in its 
early stages, we have began to discuss the concept with officers and 
members of the council and this will be reinforced as part of the 
communication of our annual maintenance programme for 2017/18. 
The DfT trial has attracted a range of media interest, we will produce 
further communications following our discussions with DfT and the 
development of our proposals to deliver this trial. 

Options  

10. This report and the detail in Annex 1 are provided as an early review 
of our approach to the usage of digital highway inspection data, they 
are prepared to inform the Executive Member and to seek 
endorsement of the approach. As such the only options are those in 
the recommendations section of this paper. 

 
Analysis 

 
11. DfT funding is moving more and more to the usage of innovative 

approaches and wider evidence based on richer highway asset data. 
The DfT Challenge fund, incentive fund and national productivity 
investment fund will all reward new approaches to data led asset 
management, this places City of York Council in a strong position to 
maximise future highways funding allocations and enable effective 
targeting of any resources that are available. 

12. The current DfT funded trial proposes to use vehicle mounted 
cameras across refuse vehicles, CYC vans or buses and to collect 
none carriageway data through bicycle mounted cameras. The data 
will be analysed by Gaist and CYC digital data analysts who will 
identify inspection programmes based on emerging defect evidence 
and risk based outputs. Resultant work will then be undertaken by 
dedicated works gangs utilising trials of new materials and 
methodologies. 

13. We will record and analyse all findings and share the outputs with all 
stakeholders. A future paper will be brought to the Executive Member 
to highlight progress and the ways in which early intervention using 
emerging materials and applications is improving our network in a 
risk based approach. The paper will highlight how we have used 
digital data to achieve this and the adoption of the national code of 
practice. 

Page 37



 

Council Plan 
 

14. The usage of digital highway inspection data to direct and target the 
available highways funding helps to deliver the Council Plan priority 
‘a focus on front line services’. 

 
Implications 

15. There are no risks and implications associated with this report, the 
content of the report and Annex 1 show the early stages of our digital 
highway inspection trials and the report only seeks to give the 
Executive Member an overview of our approach and to seek an early 
endorsement. 

 
Contact Details 

Author:  
Steve Wragg, 
Flood Risk and Asset 
Manager 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:  
Neil Ferris, Director of Economy and 
Place 

Highways 
553401 
 
 

 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 23 February 

2017 

 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes Annex 1 –Digital Highways Inspection Data Overview  

Page 38



Annex 1 
Digital Highway Inspection Data Overview 

 
 
City of York Council have procured video s
[...]
for the Economy & Place 
Transport Capital Programme, and the proposed schemes to be 
delivered in 2017/18.  
 
Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  

1) Approve the proposed programme of schemes to be delivered in 
2017/18.  

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified in 
York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council 
Priorities, and deliver schemes identified in the council’s 
Transport Programme. 

 
2)  Approve the inclusion of the upgrade of Belisha beacons at all 

zebra crossings, and for the renewal of markings on the city’s 
major roads. 

Reason: To implement projects approved in the Council’s budget to 
improve safety at Zebra Crossings and along main roads 
across the city funded from the Built Environment Fund. 

3) Approve the commencement of consultation with Fossgate 
residents and traders on a potential scheme to reduce the 
impact of traffic and improve the environment in the street with 
the results to be brought forward to a future Executive Member 
Decision Session regarding any potential changes to the Traffic 

Page 43 Agenda Item 6



 

Regulation Order. A subsequent report would be submitted to 
the Executive to consider potential physical interventions 
alongside proposals for taking forward the Public Realm 
improvement works identified in the annual budget. 

Reason: To develop a scheme to enable the environment for 
pedestrians to be improved in the city. 

Background 

3. Following approval at Budget Council on 23 February 2017, the 
Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme budget for 2017/18 
has been confirmed as £8,038k. This includes £2,070k of Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) funding, plus other funding from the Better 
Bus grant, the Department for Transport’s Local Pinch Point grant, 
the Department for Transport’s Cycle City Ambition grant, 
developer contributions, and council resources. 

 
Proposed Transport Capital Programme 

4. The proposed programme has been split into a number
[...]
owing the upgrade of traffic 
signals at eight locations in 2016/17. Five schemes will be 
progressed in 2017/18, including upgrades to the traffic signals at 
the Lendal Gyratory junction in the city centre. Funding has also 
been allocated to install new above-ground vehicle detection 
equipment at traffic signals as part of the traffic signals renewal 
programme. 
 

10. Work on the upgrade of Variable Message Signs (VMS) will 
continue in 2017/18, which will allow the car park guidance signs in 
the city centre to be refurbished.  
 

11. Funding has also been allocated for the ongoing review of signs 
and lining across the city; the continued monitoring of air quality in 
the city centre; and the continuation of the Urban Traffic 
Management & Control (UTMC) programme in 2017/18.  
 

Page 45



 

12. As stated in the Budget Report to Full Council in February, funding 
has been made available from the Built Environment Fund for the 
improvement of Fossgate, the upgrade of Belisha beacons at all 
zebra crossings in York, the delivery of a programme of road 
markings renewals on the major roads in York, and for Public 
Realm Improvement work in the city centre and secondary 
shopping areas. It is proposed that the Executive Member confirms 
use of the specific allocations for the Belisha Beacons and road 
markings in 2017/18 with the proposals for the physical measures 
to Fossgate and the Public Realm Improvements to be referred to 
the Executive for approval.  

 
13. Following the introduction of new traffic restrictions on Coppergate 

in 2016/17, funding has been allocated to continue the review of the 
Footstreets Area in 2017/18. Potential changes to the traffic 
restrictions on Fossgate will be investigated and brought to a future 
Executive Member Decision Session for approval. Changes to the 
Traffic Regulation Order will support the potential improvements to 
the physical environment in Fossgate to be progressed through the 
Built Environment Fund whi
[...]
tal Programme Budget Report

Annex 1

Total 17/18 

Budget

£1,000s

0 0

Scheme 

Ref
2017/18 Economy & Place Capital Programme  Comments

0 Pedestrian & Cycling - Carryover Schemes

CY04/15 Scarborough Bridge Improvements 2,834

Development of scheme to improve 

existing footbridge at Scarborough 

Bridge

0 0

0 Total Pedestrian & Cycling Schemes 3,134

0 0

0 0

Safety Schemes

Var. School Safety Schemes 70
Continuation of the Safe Routes to 

School programme

Var. Local Safety Schemes 80

Var. Danger Reduction 50

Var. Speed Management 50

Implementation of schemes identified 

in the Speed Management Review 

process

0 0

0 Total Safety Schemes 250

0 0

0 0

Scheme Development

Var. Development-Linked Schemes 300
Development and implementation of 

schemes linked to new developments

Var. Future Years Scheme Development 50
Development of schemes for 

implementation in future years

- Previous Years Costs 50
Budget required for minor completion 

works and retention payments

- Staff Costs 200
Staff resources required to support 

transport capital programme

0 0

0 Total Scheme Development 600

0 0

0 0

0 Total Integrated Transport Programme 8,178

0 0

0 0

Maintenance Schemes

0 0

0 0

City Walls  

CW01/17 City Walls Restoration 90
Repairs and restoration work on the 

City Walls

0 0

0 Total City Walls 90

0 0

0 0

0 Total Maintenance Schemes 90

0 0

0 0

0 Total E&P Capital Programme 8,268

0 0

0 Total Overprogramming 230

0 0

0 Total Capital Budget 8,038

Implementation of schemes to 

address safety issues at sites with a 

recent history of accidents, including 

issues raised by residents

Page 2 of 2

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Public Rights of Way – Proposed Diversion of Public Bridleway Metcalfe Lane to Meadlands, Derwenthorpe, Osbaldwick (part)
	Annex A - Location Plan revised
	Annex B_ Layout Plan
	Annex C_CIA

	5 Digital Highway Inspection Report
	Annex 1 Digital Highways Inspection Report

	6 Economy and Place Capital Programme

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 9 March 2017 

Present Councillor Gillies (Executive Member) 

 

59. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests not included on the Register of Interests that he might 
have had in the business on the agenda. He declared that he 
had none. 
 
 

60. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session held on 

9 February 2017 be signed and then approved by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

61. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Dave Merrett spoke in relation to Agenda Item 6 (Economy and 
Place Capital Programme-2017/18 Budget Report). He made 
comments about lighting on Walmgate Stray and asked whether 
Officers had investigated less luminous lighting being used. He 
commented about the cycle parking at the far end of Micklegate 
outside of the bike shop informing the Executive Member that 
they was not sufficient as the racks were always full up. In 
regards to potential changes to traffic restrictions on Fossgate 
he expressed his disappointment that the northern end of the 
street had not been extended as a footstreet. This was because 
reversing the flow of the traffic did not change the character of 
the street for pedestrians or the traders on the street.  
 
 



62. Public Rights of Way – Proposed Diversion of Public 
Bridleway Metcalfe Lane to Meadlands, Derwenthorpe, 
Osbaldwick (part)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which asked him to 
make a diversion Order under section 257 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to divert a section of a public 
bridleway affected by Phase 4 of the Derwenthorpe 
development, for which planning permission has already been 
granted. The path runs between Metcalfe Lane and Meadlands, 
Derwenthorpe, Osbaldwick, York (Annex A: Location Plan). 

It was reported that comments had been received from 
Councillor Warters in respect of the proposed diversion. He 
stated that whilst he was not in objection to the diversion the 
section of the path under consideration, he would strongly 
object  if there was any attempt to divert, alter or extinguish the 
other Public Right of Way (Osbaldwick number 2) that ran the 
other side of the boundary hedge to the development. 

He stated that he looked forward to the section of the being 
returned to its former state as soon as construction activities 
allowed it. 

Resolved: That the Executive Member authorises making the 
Order to divert the path. 

Reason:   To enable that part of the development affected by 
the path to take place. 

 
63. Digital Highway Inspection Report  

 
The Executive Member received a report which informed him 
that the Council had procured a suite of digital highways 
inspection data, and it was being used to form the annual 
maintenance programme. 
 
Officers explained that the survey data used also allowed them 
to add on repair costs to highway schemes and would allow 
them to estimate forward costs into several financial years. 
 
Resolved: That the following be noted and endorsed; 
 



(i) The approach outlined in the report and Annex 1, to 
make recommendations for future approaches and 
the usage of digital highway inspection methods. 

(ii) The longer term development of efficient and effective 
highways works programmes based on digital 
highways data and the lead role CYC is playing 
nationally in the development of innovative 
technologies. 

(iii) That a future paper be brought to the Executive 
Member to highlight progress in the usage of the 
digital data, the DfT trial and our development of the 
requirements of the new code of practice. 

Reason: Effective and efficient usage of highways maintenance 
budgets can be underpinned through the usage of 
innovative digital asset data. 

 
 

64. Economy and Place Capital Programme - 2017/18 Budget 
Report  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out the 
funding sources for the Economy & Place Transport Capital 
Programme, and the proposed schemes to be delivered in 
2017/18.  
 
The Executive Member considered the comments made by the 
public speaker. Regarding cycle racks, he felt that there was no 
point in improving cycle lanes without firstly having adequate car 
parking facilities. In relation to Fossgate, he felt that options 
were still open and discussions were continuing with traders 
therefore he did not want to rule out the option of implementing 
a footstreet or reversing the one way system that was currently 
in place. He commented that it was not unreasonable for the 
traders on Fossgate to want a footstreet. 
 
Officers commented that the Business Improvement District 
(BID) had received funding for secure cycle storage and so 
would, as part of the Castlegate and Clifford’s Tower 
development and in conjunction with the Council be identifying 
suitable locations. 
 
 



The Executive Member commented in regards to Traffic Signal 
Asset Renewal that it would be useful to road users if there 
were informative signs to explain why the upgrades were taking 
place. Officers confirmed that non statutory signs could be 
installed. 
 
Resolved:   The proposed programme of schemes to be 

delivered in 2017/18 be approved. 

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified 
in York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council 
Priorities, and deliver schemes identified in the 
council’s Transport Programme. 

 
Resolved: (ii) That  the inclusion of the upgrade of Belisha 

beacons at all zebra crossings, and for the 
renewal of markings on the city’s major roads be 
approved. 

 
Reason: To implement projects approved in the Council’s 

budget to improve safety at Zebra Crossings and along 
main roads across the city funded from the Built 
Environment Fund. 

 
Resolved: (iii)That the commencement of consultation with 

Fossgate residents and traders on a potential 
scheme to reduce the impact of traffic and 
improve the environment in the street with the 
results to be brought forward to a future 
Executive Member Decision Session regarding 
any potential changes to the Traffic Regulation 
Order be approved. A subsequent report would 
be submitted to the Executive to consider 
potential physical interventions alongside 
proposals for taking forward the Public Realm 
improvement works identified in the annual 
budget. 

 
Reason: To develop a scheme to enable the environment for 

pedestrians to be improved in the city. 
 

Resolved: (iv) That non statutory informative signs are installed 
whenever highway works are underway. 

 



Reason: To ensure a greater level of public awareness whilst 
works are taking place. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Gillies, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.20 pm]. 


